

May 11, 2022

Sandra Bohinski, Borough Clerk
Borough of Helmetta
51 Main Street
Helmetta, New Jersey 08828

**Re: Borough of Helmetta
2020 NJDOT Maple Street Improvements
Recommendation of Award
RVE File: 1206-T-085**

Dear Ms. Bohinski:

On May 11, 2022, the Borough of Helmetta received bids for the above-mentioned project. A bid tabulation is enclosed for your use. The following bids have been received and reviewed by our office:

1.	S Brothers, Inc. South River, NJ	Base Bid:	\$228,238.65
		Alternate A:	<u>\$110,680.00</u>
		Total:	\$338,918.65
2.	Z Brothers Sayreville, NJ	Base Bid:	\$254,668.36
		Alternate A:	<u>\$ 87,962.86</u>
		Total:	\$342,631.22
3.	S & G Paving, Inc. Jamesburg, NJ	Base Bid:	\$215,691.00
		Alternate A:	<u>\$131,360.00</u>
		Total:	\$347,051.00
4.	Earle Asphalt Company Farmingdale, NJ	Base Bid:	\$239,113.13
		Alternate A:	<u>\$110,200.00</u>
		Total:	\$349,313.13
5.	JADS Construction Co. South River, NJ	Base Bid:	\$268,275.44
		Alternate A:	<u>\$115,945.00</u>
		Total:	\$384,220.44

Our review of the bids indicates that the totals are mathematically correct. The submitted bid proposals contain all required documentation properly executed in accordance with the requirements of the bid specifications.

We are familiar with the work of the apparent low bidder, S Brothers, Inc. and find them to be satisfactory. We recommend that the contract for the contract be awarded to S Brothers, Inc. in the amount of \$338,918.65, contingent upon the Borough Solicitor's review, available funding and NJDOT approval of award.

Borough of Helmetta
2020 NJDOT Maple Street Improvements
Recommendation of Award

Page 2

Our office is forwarding copies of the bid submissions to the Solicitor for review.

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please contact our Old Bridge office at (732) 955-8000.

Very truly yours,

REMINGTON & VERNICK ENGINEERS

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "Terence M. Vogt".

Terence M. Vogt, PE, PP, CME.
Principal, Regional Manager

TMV/tg

Enclosure

cc: Mayor Christopher Slavicek
Salvatore Masucci, Borough Administrator
Denise Marabello, CFO
Joseph Youssef, Esq., Borough Solicitor
Ruben Tursi, Jr., NJDOT
Jeff Fedorchak, PE
George Allan, Chief Inspector



BID TABULATION

PROJECT NAME:
2020 NJDOT Maple Street Improvements
PROJECT NUMBER:
1206-T-085
CLIENT:
Borough of Helmetta

S. Brothers Inc. P.O. Box 317 South River, NJ 08882 Ph: 732-446-3390	Z Brothers 304 Jernee Mill Road Sayreville, NJ 08872 Ph: 732-257-8087	S&G Paving 224C Forsgate Drive Jamesburg, NJ 08831 Ph: 732-521-1936	Earle Asphalt Company P.O. Drawer 556 Farmingdale, NJ 07727 Ph: 732-308-1113	JADS Construction Co. P.O. Box 513 South River, NJ 08882 Ph: 732-254-9462
---	--	--	---	--

BASE BID

#	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY & UNITS		UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	Inlet Protection	9	UN	\$1.00	\$9.00	\$998.30	\$8,984.70	\$0.01	\$0.09	\$0.01	\$0.09	\$0.01	\$0.09
2	Soil Erosion & Sediment Control	1	LS	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00
3	Traffic Cones	60	UN	\$1.00	\$60.00	\$0.01	\$0.60	\$0.01	\$0.60	\$0.01	\$0.60	\$0.01	\$0.60
4	Drums	60	UN	\$0.01	\$0.60	\$0.01	\$0.60	\$0.01	\$0.60	\$0.01	\$0.60	\$0.01	\$0.60
5	Construction Signs	10	UN	\$20.00	\$200.00	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$0.01	\$0.10
6	Traffic Directors, Flaggers	40	HR	\$0.01	\$0.40	\$0.01	\$0.40	\$0.01	\$0.40	\$0.01	\$0.40	\$0.01	\$0.40
7	Police Officers and Vehicles	1	Allowance	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
8	Asphalt Adjustment	1	Dollar	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
9	Fuel Adjustment	1	Dollar	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
10	Clearing Site	1	LS	\$38,000.00	\$38,000.00	\$18,155.64	\$18,155.64	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$32,902.25	\$32,902.25	\$14,250.00	\$14,250.00
11	HMA Milling, 2" Average Depth	10100	SY	\$3.50	\$35,350.00	\$5.16	\$52,116.00	\$3.50	\$35,350.00	\$3.00	\$30,300.00	\$3.95	\$39,895.00
12	Hot Mix Asphalt, Mix 12.5M64 Surface Course, 2" Thick	1185	TNS	\$98.00	\$116,130.00	\$112.96	\$133,857.60	\$125.00	\$148,125.00	\$110.00	\$130,350.00	\$138.00	\$163,530.00
13	Base Repair (As Directed)	1515	SY	\$0.01	\$15.15	\$0.01	\$15.15	\$0.01	\$15.15	\$5.00	\$7,575.00	\$0.01	\$15.15
14	Tack Coat	1050	GAL	\$3.00	\$3,150.00	\$0.01	\$10.50	\$0.01	\$10.50	\$0.01	\$10.50	\$5.00	\$5,250.00
15	Driveway Repair (As Directed)	30	SY	\$1.00	\$30.00	\$58.42	\$1,752.60	\$0.01	\$0.30	\$65.00	\$1,950.00	\$40.00	\$1,200.00
16	Manhole Riser Ring, 1"-3"	6	UN	\$150.00	\$900.00	\$265.65	\$1,593.90	\$250.00	\$1,500.00	\$275.00	\$1,650.00	\$100.00	\$600.00
17	Valve Box Riser Ring, 1"-3"	9	UN	\$20.00	\$180.00	\$265.65	\$2,390.85	\$20.00	\$180.00	\$0.01	\$0.09	\$100.00	\$900.00
18	Traffic Markings,Thermoplastic	1141	SF	\$3.50	\$3,993.50	\$3.15	\$3,594.15	\$3.25	\$3,708.25	\$3.50	\$3,993.50	\$3.50	\$3,993.50
19	Traffic Stripes 4" Wide, Reflective Epoxy, Yellow	4200	LF	\$0.80	\$3,360.00	\$0.63	\$2,646.00	\$0.75	\$3,150.00	\$0.70	\$2,940.00	\$0.85	\$3,570.00
20	Traffic Stripes 4" Wide, Reflective Epoxy, White	4200	LF	\$0.80	\$3,360.00	\$0.63	\$2,646.00	\$0.75	\$3,150.00	\$0.70	\$2,940.00	\$0.85	\$3,570.00
21	Speed Hump complete with all items per plan detail	1	UN	\$7,800.00	\$7,800.00	\$12,403.56	\$12,403.56	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
BASE BID SUBTOTAL:					\$228,238.65		\$254,668.36		\$215,691.00		\$239,113.13		\$268,275.44



BID TABULATION

PROJECT NAME:
2020 NJDOT Maple Street Improvements
PROJECT NUMBER:
1206-T-085
CLIENT:
Borough of Helmetta

S. Brothers Inc. P.O. Box 317 South River, NJ 08882 Ph: 732-446-3390	Z Brothers 304 Jernee Mill Road Sayreville, NJ 08872 Ph: 732-257-8087	S&G Paving 224C Forsgate Drive Jamesburg, NJ 08831 Ph: 732-521-1936	Earle Asphalt Company P.O. Drawer 556 Farmingdale, NJ 07727 Ph: 732-308-1113	JADS Construction Co. P.O. Box 513 South River, NJ 08882 Ph: 732-254-9462
---	--	--	---	--

ALTERNATE BID A

#	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY & UNITS		UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
A1	Police Officers and Vehicles	1	Allowance	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
A2	Clearing Site	1	LS	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,905.75	\$1,905.75	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$9,545.00	\$9,545.00	\$6,250.00	\$6,250.00
A3	9" x 18" Concrete Curb complete with all items per plan detail	90	LF	\$50.00	\$4,500.00	\$61.20	\$5,508.00	\$45.00	\$4,050.00	\$50.00	\$4,500.00	\$45.00	\$4,050.00
A4	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick complete with all items per plan detail	655	SY	\$96.00	\$62,880.00	\$67.74	\$44,369.70	\$115.00	\$75,325.00	\$85.00	\$55,675.00	\$90.00	\$58,950.00
A5	Concrete Driveway Apron, 6" Thick complete with all items per plan detail	240	SY	\$106.00	\$25,440.00	\$75.53	\$18,127.20	\$125.00	\$30,000.00	\$105.00	\$25,200.00	\$99.00	\$23,760.00
A6	Detectable Warning Surface	2	SY	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$228.78	\$457.56	\$450.00	\$900.00	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$225.00	\$450.00
A7	Traffic Markings, Thermoplastic	180	SF	\$3.50	\$630.00	\$3.15	\$567.00	\$3.25	\$585.00	\$3.50	\$630.00	\$3.25	\$585.00
A8	Regulatory Warning Signs	2	UN	\$520.00	\$1,040.00	\$126.00	\$252.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$275.00	\$550.00	\$350.00	\$700.00
A9	Block Retaining Wall complete with all items per plan detail	35	LF	\$74.00	\$2,590.00	\$193.59	\$6,775.65	\$200.00	\$7,000.00	\$100.00	\$3,500.00	\$320.00	\$11,200.00
ALTERNATE BID A SUBTOTAL:					\$110,680.00		\$87,962.86		\$131,360.00		\$110,200.00		\$115,945.00
BASE BID + ALTERNATE BID A TOTAL:					\$338,918.65		\$342,631.22		\$347,051.00		\$349,313.13		\$384,220.44